

No. 22-63

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ANTOIN DENIL MARSHAL,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

—◆—
RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.
Counsel of Record
1021 Main, Suite 1440
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 951-9555
noguilt@schafferm.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Certiorari Petition From The Denial Of State Habeas Corpus Relief Is Petitioner’s Only Vehicle To Obtain Federal Review Of His Constitutional Claims.....	4
II. The Court Has Not Resolved Whether The TCCA’s Application Of The Equitable Doc- trine Of Laches Constitutes An Independ- ent And Adequate State Law Ground That Bars Review Of Petitioner’s Constitu- tional Claims	6
III. The TCCA’s Reliance On The Doctrine Of Laches Violated Due Process.....	10
IV. Respondent Did Not Address Petitioner’s Argument That The State Is Estopped From Relying On The Doctrine Of Laches Because Its Misconduct Caused The De- lay In Filing The Habeas Corpus Applica- tion.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	9
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	7
<i>Ex parte Perez</i> , 398 S.W.3d 206 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	8
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	5
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	6, 11, 13
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	7, 9
FEDERAL STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	5
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Z. Payvand Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 160 (2021)	5
